## Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District Board of Commissioners Meeting Agenda Item Summary

July 1, 2025		Agenda Item Number: O-2
		Action Required: Yes
Department:	Sponsor:	
Legal	Nicholas W. Mulick, Esq	
Subject:		
Extension of Wastewa	nter Funding Agreement	
Summary:		
Monroe County governin wastewater treatment in to extend the ILA for an	frastructure projects in the Flor	e FDEP grants to fund rida Keys. The District proposes
wastewater treatment in	frastructure projects in the Flor	_
wastewater treatment in	frastructure projects in the Flor	rida Keys. The District proposes  Attachments
wastewater treatment in to extend the ILA for an Reviewed / Approved	frastructure projects in the Floradditional five (5) years.	rida Keys. The District proposes
wastewater treatment in to extend the ILA for an	frastructure projects in the Floradditional five (5) years.  Financial Impact	Attachments  1. Original ILA 2. Amended ILA 3. Proposed Second Amended
wastewater treatment in to extend the ILA for an   Reviewed / Approved  Operations:	frastructure projects in the Floradditional five (5) years.  Financial Impact	Attachments  1. Original ILA 2. Amended ILA
wastewater treatment in to extend the ILA for an   Reviewed / Approved  Operations:  Administration:	frastructure projects in the Floradditional five (5) years.  Financial Impact  \$	Attachments  1. Original ILA 2. Amended ILA 3. Proposed Second Amended
Reviewed / Approved  Operations:  Administration:  Cinance:	Financial Impact  Funding Source:  N/A  Budgeted:	Attachments  1. Original ILA 2. Amended ILA 3. Proposed Second Amended
Reviewed / Approved  Operations:  Administration:  Cinance:  District Counsel:	Financial Impact  Funding Source:  N/A	Attachments  1. Original ILA 2. Amended ILA 3. Proposed Second Amended
Reviewed / Approved  Operations:  Cinance:  District Counsel:  District Clerk:	Financial Impact  Funding Source:  N/A  Budgeted: N/A	Attachments  1. Original ILA 2. Amended ILA 3. Proposed Second Amended

## AMY HEAVILIN, CPA CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

DATE:

March 21, 2013

*TO*:

Bob Shillinger

County Attorney

ATTN:

Kathy Peters

FROM:

Pamela G. Hancock, D.C.

At the February 20, 2013, Board of County Commissioner's meeting the Board granted approval and authorized execution of Item N7 an Interlocal agreement regarding the distribution of the second year allocation of State funding through the Save Our Everglades Trust Fund.

Attached is a duplicate original of the above-mentioned for your handling. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

cc:

Finance

File

## STATE WASTEWATER FUNDING DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT FOR "YEAR TWO OF FOUR"

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") made and entered into this 20th day of February, 2013, by and between the following Parties for the distribution of the second of four \$50 million yearly allocations of State funding from the Save Our Everglades Trust Fund.

#### **PARTIES:**

CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH (hereinafter referred to as "Key Colony Beach"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is P.O. Box 510141, Key Colony Beach, FL 33051-0141; and

CITY OF KEY WEST (hereinafter referred to as "Key West"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 3132 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040, and

CITY OF MARATHON (hereinafter referred to as "Marathon"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050; and

FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as "FKAA), an independent special district established under the Laws of Florida, whose address is 1100 Kennedy Drive, Key West, FL 33040; and

**KEY LARGO WASTEWATER TREATMENT DISTRICT** (hereinafter referred to as "KLWTD"), an independent special district established under the Laws of Florida, whose address is P.O. Box 491, Key Largo, FL 33037; and

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS (hereinafter referred to as "Islamorada"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 86800 Overseas Highway, Islamorada, FL 33036; and

MONROE COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as "County"), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 1100 Simonton Street, Suite 205, Key West, FL 33040; and

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Monroe County contains a National Marine Sanctuary (Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary), several Federal and State Parks, and State Aquatic Preserves (Coupon Bight Aquatic Preserve and Lignumvitae Key Aquatic Preserve); and

WHEREAS, Monroe County and Key West were determined by the State Legislature to be areas containing, or having a significant impact upon, environmental or natural resources of regional or statewide importance that is so environmentally sensitive and fragile, that Monroe

Page 1 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision County and Key West were designated by the State as Areas of Critical State Concern pursuant to Sections 380.05, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has determined that excessive nutrients are a primary contributor to water quality degradation in the Florida Keys, leading to depressed oxygen levels, increased algae and an imbalance in the number and diversity of native aquatic life, and

WHEREAS, in 1999, the State Legislature established binding treatment and disposal requirements for all wastewater management facilities in Monroe County; and

WHEREAS, the County, FKAA, Key Colony Beach, Key West, KLWTD, Islamorada, and Marathon (collectively, the "Parties"), are all engaged in efforts to provide centralized wastewater treatment plants and collection systems throughout the Florida Keys and to upgrade and improve existing wastewater treatment systems to protect the fragile ecosystem of the Florida Keys and to comply with the requirements of Chapter 99-395; and

WHEREAS, the responsibility for financing the construction or upgrade of wastewater management facilities in the Florida Keys resides with the Parties to this Agreement and the business owners, homeowners, and property owners in the areas served by the Parties; and

WHEREAS, in 2008 the State Legislature approved a modification to Section 215.619, Florida Statutes, authorizing the issuance of \$200 million of Everglades restoration bonds for the purpose of implementing the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern protection program under Sections 380.05 and 380.0552, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern protection program calls for the restoration and conservation of natural systems through, among other things, the implementation of state-mandated wastewater management projects identified in the Keys Wastewater Plan, dated November 2007, and submitted to the Florida House of Representatives on December 4, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the \$200 million generated by the issuance of Everglades restoration bonds is administered by the Florida Communities Trust (the "Mayfield Grant Funds"); and

WHEREAS, in March of 2012, the State Legislature appropriated and the Governor subsequently approved, the first of four \$50 million yearly allocations of the \$200 million in Mayfield Grant Funds; and

WHEREAS, the first of four \$50 million yearly allocations of Mayfield Grant Funds was disbursed with the stipulation that 60% of the said \$50 million be distributed to the County for the Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Project and that 40% be distributed to Islamorada; and

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipate the State will disburse the second or Year Two of Four distribution of Mayfield Grant Funds in Fiscal Year 2013; and

Page 2 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision WHEREAS, this Agreement details and specifies the Year Two of Four distribution of Mayfield Grant Funds that the Parties have determined to be, and have agreed would be fair and equitable to all Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement, and other valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged by all of the Parties, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS** - As used herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context clearly otherwise requires:

Agreement shall mean this Interlocal Agreement.

Authorized Officer shall mean the Mayors of the County, Key Colony Beach, Key West, Islamorada, and Marathon, and the Chairperson of the Boards of the FKAA and the KLWTD.

Fiscal Year shall mean the State of Florida fiscal year, i.e., the period commencing on July 1 of each year and continuing through the next succeeding June 30, or such other period as may be prescribed by law.

Fund, Funds or Funding shall mean the Mayfield Grant Fund, Mayfield Grant Funding, or State Wastewater Funding.

Mayfield Grant Fund or State Wastewater Fund shall mean the \$200 million authorized by the State Legislature pursuant to Section 215.619, Florida Statutes and distributed by the State to the Parties pursuant to Section 215.619(1)(a)2, Florida Statutes.

Party or Parties shall mean the signatories to this Agreement, individually or collectively (to wit: the County, FKAA, Key Colony Beach, Key West, KLWTD, Islamorada, and Marathon.

State shall mean the State of Florida.

Wastewater shall mean sewage or effluent of any nature or originating from any source.

Year Two of Four shall mean the second of four \$50 million yearly allocations of Mayfield Grant Funds.

## 2. RECITALS.

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated in this Agreement.

Page 3 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

### 3. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM.

- (a) This Agreement shall take effect on the date it is fully executed by the Authorized Officer of all of the Parties.
- (b) This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until:
  - 1) All of the anticipated Year Two of Four Mayfield Grant Funding has been distributed to the Parties in accordance with this Agreement and there are no additional Year Two of Four Mayfield Grant Funds available to be distributed; or
  - 2) This Agreement is terminated by the mutual consent of all of the Parties, in writing.

#### 4. DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS.

(a) If the State appropriates the anticipated Year Two of Four \$50 million allocation of Mayfield Grant Funds, all such Funding so received shall be distributed to the Parties in accordance with and pursuant to the distribution schedule set forth below.

YEAR TWO of FOUR
STATE WASTEWATER FUNDING SCHEDULE

Wastewater Project (Recipient)	Amount
County	\$0
FKAA	\$5,000,000
Key Colony Beach	\$1,000,000
Key West	\$4,000,000
KLWTD	\$20,000,000
Islamorada	\$0
Marathon	\$20,000,000
TOTAL	\$50,000,000

- (b) In the event the State appropriates less than the anticipated \$50 million Year Two of Four allocation of Mayfield Grant Funds, all such Funding received shall be distributed to the Parties on a *pro rata* basis pursuant to the distribution schedule as set forth in paragraph 4. (a) above.
- (c) In the event the State appropriates less than the anticipated \$50 million Year Two of Four allocation Annual Appropriation, the State subsequent appropriation of the Year Three, Four, Five, etc., of the Mayfield Grant shall continue to be distributed on a prorate basis predicated on the Paragraph 4a distribution schedule until such time as all parties have received the allocation amount specified in Paragraph 4a.

Page 4 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## 5. UTILIZATION OF FUNDING.

(a) Any Mayfield Grant Funds received by the Parties from the State shall be utilized by the Parties to finance or refinance the cost of constructing sewage collection, treatment, and disposal facilities; or any other lawful purpose in accordance with the laws, statutes, rules, and regulations promulgated by the State with reference to the expenditure of any such Funds.

## 6. NO GUARANTEED DISTRIBUTION AMOUNT.

The amount of Funding to be received by each Party pursuant to this Agreement is dependent upon (a) the amount of Funding actually received from the State, (b) the restrictions and requirements set forth in Section 215.619, Florida Statutes, as well as the bonding, appropriations, and distribution processes of the State, and (c) Paragraph 4 of this Agreement.

### 7. **JOINT COOPERATION**

The Parties agree to cooperate and to use their best efforts and their joint resources to advocate for the appropriation and distribution of the \$50 million Year Two of Four allocation of Mayfield Grant Funds to the Parties. Toward that end:

- (a) The parties agree to utilize their state lobbyist(s) (if applicable) to request the State Legislature and the Governor to approve and appropriate the Year Two of Four allocation of Mayfield Grant Funds to the Parties pursuant to Paragraph 4a and in accordance with this Agreement.
- (b) The parties agree to coordinate their lobbying efforts and to work in good faith with each other. In exercising "good faith", a party shall not lobby against the interests of the other parties as it pertains to Year 2 of 4 allocation of Mayfield Grants. Each party shall make reasonable efforts to keep the other parties advised of their own lobbying activities as it relates to State wastewater funding.
- (c) Each Party shall keep the other Parties informed of all meetings, trips, telephone calls, and developments in a timely fashion. Each Party shall provide such information with enough notice to enable the other Parties to participate in and/or attend such meetings, trips, or telephone calls, if appropriate.

### 8. RECORDS – ACCESS AND AUDITS.

All Parties shall maintain adequate and complete records for a period of four years after each Annual Allocation. Each Party, its officers, employees, agents and contractors shall, upon proper request, have access to the books, records, and documents of the other Parties, related to this Agreement. The access to and inspection of such books, records, and documents by the Parties shall occur at a reasonable time upon reasonable notice.

Page 5 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## 9. ASSIGNMENT.

No Party may assign this Agreement or any of its obligations under this Agreement without the approval of the other Parties. All the obligations of this Agreement will extend to and bind the legal representatives, successors and assigns of all of the Parties.

## 10. SUBORDINATION.

This Agreement is subordinate to the laws and regulations of the United States, and the State of Florida, whether in effect on commencement of this agreement or adopted after that date.

### 11. INCONSISTENCY.

If any item, condition or obligation of this Agreement is in conflict with other items in this Agreement, the inconsistencies shall be construed so as to give meaning to those terms which limit the responsibility and liability of each Party.

### 12. NOTICES.

Unless otherwise specified, all Notices must be sent by certified mail to the following:

FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT

**AUTHORITY** 

**Executive Director** 

1100 Kennedy Drive

Key West, FL 33040

**KEY COLONY BEACH:** 

City Attorney, Thomas D. Wright

9711 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33051

čζ

City Administrator

P.O. Box 510141

Key Colony Beach, FL 33051-0141

KEY LARGO WASTEWATER TREATMENT DISTRICT:

General Manager

PO Box 491

Key Largo, Florida 33037

KEY WEST:

City Manager

3132 Flagler Avenue

Key West, FL 33040

**ISLAMORADA VILLAGE OF ISLANDS:** 

Village Manager

868000 Overseas Highway

Islamorada, Florida 33036

MARATHON:

City Manager

9805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

MONROE COUNTY:

County Administrator

1100 Simonton Street, Suite 205

Key West, FL 33040

R

County Attorney

P.O. Box 1026

Key West, FL 33041-1026

Page 6 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

#### 13. Non-Reliance by Non-Parties.

No Non-Party entity shall be entitled to rely upon the terms, or any of them, of this Agreement to enforce or attempt to enforce any third-party claim or entitlement or benefit of any service or program contemplated hereunder, and each Party agrees that neither the Party nor any officer, agent, or employee of the Party shall have the authority to inform, counsel or otherwise indicate that any particular individual or groups of individuals, entity or entities, have entitlements or benefits under this Agreement separate and apart, inferior to or superior to the community in general or for the purposes contemplated under this Agreement.

## 14. HEADINGS.

The headings and other captions contained in this Agreement are provided for reference and convenience purposes only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret, define, expand, or limit the scope, extent, or intent of this Agreement, or any provision hereto.

## 15. IMPLEMENTING ACTIONS OF THE PARTIES.

The Parties shall take any and all necessary and appropriate actions relating to the implementation of this Agreement.

### 16. **DISPUTE RESOLUTION.**

With respect to any dispute, claim, or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or any Party's performance thereof, or the breach, termination, enforcement, interpretation or validity thereof, the Parties shall utilize the process for dispute resolution set forth in Chapter 164, known as the "Florida Governmental Conflict Resolution Act".

## 17. ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS.

In the event there is litigation arising under or related to Agreement, each Party shall pay its own attorneys' fees and costs and expenses incurred in enforcing the Agreement including any appellate attorney's fees.

## 18. GOVERNING LAW; VENUE.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida and venue shall be proper exclusively in Monroe County.

## 19. HOLD HARMLESS.

To the extent provided by law and without waiving Sovereign Immunity, each Party agrees to fully hold harmless, indemnify, defend, discharge and release the other Parties, their officers, employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors from and against any and all causes of action, claims, costs, demands, expenses and losses of whatever type that arise out of or are attributable to

Page 7 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision this Agreement; except for any causes of action, claims, costs, demands, expenses and losses that are the result of the sole negligence or malfeasance of the respective Party.

### 20. COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each Party on separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. Signature pages may be detached from the various counterparts and attached to a single copy of this document to physically form one document. A facsimile version of any signature shall be deemed an original for all purposes.

### 21. **JOINT PREPARATION.**

The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the Parties, and this Agreement has been carefully reviewed by the Parties. Therefore this Agreement shall not, solely as a matter of judicial interpretation, be construed more severely against one of the Parties than the other.

## 22. Full Understanding.

This Agreement is the Parties' final mutual understanding regarding the subject matter hereof. It replaces and supersedes any earlier prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, whether written or oral. This Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the Parties hereto.

## 23. INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT.

This Agreement shall constitute an inter-local agreement pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their Authorized Officers and have affixed their corporate seals hereon.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

Page 8 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

George Neugent, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST: Amy Heavlin, Clerk

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Robert B. Shillinger, County Attorney

MONROS SIGNICA

Page 9 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH, FLORIDA

Ronald A. Sutton, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Vickie L. Bullinger, City Clerk
Couthy Henninger

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Thomas D. Wright, City Attorney

Notary Public State of Florida Lois Krause My Commission EE066542 Expires 05/16/2018

Page 10 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Craig Cates, Mayor

Cher, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Shawn Smith, City Attorney

Page 11 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mike Cinque, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

John Heim, C ty Attorney

Page 12 of 15 February 11, 2013 Revision

## FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY

FKAA Board Approved: February 27, 2013

J Robert Dean, Chair

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Robert T. Feldman, General Counsel

## KEY LARGO WASTEWATER TREATMENT

DISTRICT

Robert Majeska, Chair

Seal Seal ATTEST:

Carol Walker, District Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Raymond Giglio, General Counsel



ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA

Ken Philipson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Nina Boniske, Village Attorney



# **AMY HEAVILIN, CPA**

## CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

DATE:

November 22, 2013

TO:

Roman Gastesi, County Administrator

ATTN:

Connie Cyr, Aide to

County Administrator

FROM:

Vitia Fernandez, D.C.

At the September 17, 2013, Board of County Commissioner's meeting the Board granted approval and authorized execution of Item O-7 Interlocal Agreement amending a February 20, 2013 Interlocal Agreement regarding the distribution of the remaining \$150 million in Mayfield Grant Funds."

Attached is an original copy of the above-mentioned for your handling. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

cc:

County Attorney (electronic copy)

Finance (electronic copy)

File

## **AMENDMENT TO**

## "STATE WASTEWATER FUNDING DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT FOR 'YEAR TWO OF FOUR'"

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT ("Amendment Agreement") is made and entered into this / day of september, 2013, to amend the "STATE WASTEWATER FUNDING DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT FOR 'YEAR TWO OF FOUR," entered into the 20th day of February 2013, by and between the following Parties:

## **PARTIES:**

CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH (hereinafter referred to as "Key Colony Beach"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is P.O. Box 510141, Key Colony Beach, FL 33051-0141; and

CITY OF KEY WEST (hereinafter referred to as "Key West"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 3132 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040, and

**CITY OF MARATHON** (hereinafter referred to as "Marathon"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050; and

FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as "FKAA), an autonomous public body corporate and politic established under the Laws of Florida, whose address is 1100 Kennedy Drive, Key West, FL 33040; and

**KEY LARGO WASTEWATER TREATMENT DISTRICT** (hereinafter referred to as "KLWTD"), an independent special district established under the Laws of Florida, whose address is P.O. Box 491, Key Largo, FL 33037; and

**ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS** (hereinafter referred to as "Islamorada"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 86800 Overseas Highway, Islamorada, FL 33036; and

MONROE COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as "County"), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 1100 Simonton Street, Suite 205, Key West, FL 33040; and

Page 1 of 13

Amendment to

## WITNESSETH:

- **WHEREAS,** in 2008 the State Legislature authorized the issuance of \$200 million of Everglades restoration bonds ("Mayfield Grant Funds"), to be administered by the Florida Communities Trust; and
- WHEREAS, in March of 2012 the State Legislature appropriated, and the Governor subsequently approved, the first of four \$50 million yearly allocations of the \$200 million in anticipated Mayfield Grant Funds; and
- WHEREAS, the first of the four \$50 million yearly allocations of Mayfield Grant Funds was disbursed by the State with the stipulation that 60% of the said \$50 million be distributed to the County for the Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Project and that 40% be distributed to Islamorada; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement, dated the 20th day of February 2013 ("Original ILA") with reference to the distribution of the anticipated \$50 million "Year Two of Four" of Mayfield Grant Funds; and
- WHEREAS, Paragraph "4.(a)" of the Original ILA, details and specifies the distribution of the anticipated \$50 million "Year Two of Four" of Mayfield Grant Funds that the Parties have determined to be and have agreed would be fair and equitable to all Parties; and
- WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the terms of the Original ILA to cover how the "Year Two of Four," "Year Three of Four," and "Year Four of Four" of Mayfield Grant Funds will be disbursed by the State directly to the Parties; and
- WHEREAS, notwithstanding any interpretations of Section 215.619 Florida Statutes to the contrary, the Parties agree that wastewater infrastructure in Key West (separately designated as an area of Critical State Concern pursuant to Rule 28-36.001 F.A.C.) advances the principles underpinning the Mayfield Grant Funds authorized by that Section, and that Key West should, therefore, share in appropriations related thereto.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Amendment Agreement and other valuable consideration the sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged by all of the Parties, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Page 2 of 13

Amendment to

## 1. **DEFINITIONS.**

Terms defined in Paragraph "1" of the Original ILA have the same meaning in this Amendment Agreement unless otherwise specified.

## 2. RECITALS.

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated in this Amendment Agreement.

## 3. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM.

- (a) This Amendment Agreement shall take effect on the date it is fully executed by the Authorized Officer of all of the Parties.
- (b) This Amendment Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until:
  - 1) All of the anticipated \$200 million of Mayfield Grant Funding has been distributed to the Parties in accordance with this Amendment Agreement and there are no additional Mayfield Grant Funds available to be distributed; or
  - 2) This Amendment Agreement is terminated by the mutual consent of all of the Parties, in writing.

## 4. THE ORIGINAL ILA IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

- (a) All references to "Year Two of Four" are hereby deleted and are replaced by, "Year Two of Four," "Year Three of Four," and "Year Four of Four".
- (b) **Paragraph** "**4,**" which paragraph is captioned "**DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS**," is deleted in its entirety and replaced by paragraph "5" below.

Page 3 of 13

Amendment to

## 5. DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS.

(a) If the State appropriates the anticipated "Year Two of Four," "Year Three of Four," and "Year Four of Four" \$50 million allocations of Mayfield Grant Funding, all such Funding so received shall be distributed to the Parties in accordance with and pursuant to the distribution schedule set forth below.

STATE WA	STEWATER	FUNDING	<b>SCHEDIII</b> E	7
		TURIDING	<b>SCHEDULE</b>	•

Wastewater Project (Recipient)	Year 2-4 Total Amount	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Islamorada	\$24.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 8.75
Marathon	\$34.50	\$17.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 8.75
KLWTD	\$43.00	\$17.00	\$12.50	\$13.50
County/FKAA	\$34.00	\$ 5.00	\$15.00	\$14.00
Key West	\$12.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 5.00
Key Colony Beach	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.00
TOTAL In Millions	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00

(b) In the event the State appropriates less than the anticipated \$50 million yearly allocation of "Year Two of Four," "Year Three of Four," and "Year Four of Four" of Mayfield Grant Funding, all such Funding received shall be distributed to the Parties on a *pro rata* basis pursuant to the distribution schedule as set forth in paragraph 5. (a) above. If the provisions of this paragraph are triggered, the remaining allocation for that year will be completed prior to the distribution of funds for any subsequent year on the schedule.

### 6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Amendment Agreement and the Original ILA embody the entire agreement between the Parties with reference to the distribution of the balance of the \$150 million of Mayfield Grant Funds. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the Original ILA and this Amendment Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment Agreement shall control and govern. This Amendment Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the Parties hereto. However, two or more parties to this agreement may agree by a separate agreement to redistribute or reallocate their respective shares of the anticipated funds as set forth in the schedule in paragraph 5(a) by written instrument, which only needs to be executed by the parties to that separate agreement, subject to appropriate State approvals.

Page 4 of 13

Amendment to

## 7. ORIGINAL ILA REMAINS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

Except as specifically modified and amended herein, all of the terms, provisions, requirements and specifications contained in the Original ILA shall remain in full force and effect. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the parties do not intend to, and the execution of this Amendment Agreement shall not, in any manner impair the Original ILA, the purpose of this Amendment Agreement being simply to amend and ratify the Original ILA, as hereby amended and ratified, and to confirm and carry forward the Original ILA, as hereby amended, in full force and effect.

## 8. JOINT COOPERATION.

In accordance with paragraph "7" of the Original ILA, the Parties agree to cooperate and to use their best efforts and their joint resources to advocate for the appropriation of the balance of the \$150 million of Mayfield Grant Funds, and the distribution of those said funds directly to the Parties in accordance with the distribution schedule as set forth in herein.

### 9. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision or part of a provision of this Amendment Agreement is found by a court, arbitrator or other authority of competent jurisdiction to be void or unenforceable, that provision or part of a provision is to be deemed deleted from this Amendment Agreement and the remaining provisions to continue in full force and effect. The Parties shall in this event seek to agree upon a valid and enforceable provision or part of a provision to replace the provision or part of a provision found to be void and unenforceable.

## 10. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

No provision of this Amendment Agreement is be construed as creating any rights enforceable by a third party, and all third party rights implied by law are, to the extent permissible by law, excluded from this Amendment Agreement.

Page 5 of 13

## 11. **JOINT PREPARATION.**

The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the Parties, and this Agreement has been carefully reviewed by the Parties. Therefore this Agreement shall not, solely as a matter of judicial interpretation, be construed more severely against one of the Parties than the other.

## 12. COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each Party on separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. Signature pages may be detached from the various counterparts and attached to a single copy of this document to physically form one document. A facsimile version of any signature shall be deemed an original for all purposes.

## 13. INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT.

This Agreement shall constitute an inter-local agreement pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their Authorized Officers and have affixed their corporate seals hereon.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

Page 6 of 13

George Neugent, Mayor

AST: Amy Heavilin, Clerk

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Robert B. Shillinger, County Attorney

2013 NOV 22 AM 11: 34

Page 7 of 13

## CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH, FLORIDA

Ronald A. Sutton, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Cathy Henninger, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Thomas D. Wright, City Attorney

Page 8 of 13

## CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Craig Cates, Mayor

Cheryl Smith, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO BORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Shawn Smith, City Attorney

Page 9 of 13

**FLORIDA** 

CITY OF MARATHON,

Mike Cinque, Mayor

(SEAL)

**ATTEST:** 

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

John Herit, Chy Aud me

Page 10 of 13

FLORIDA AUTHORITY

KEYS

**AQUEDUCT** 

J Robert Dean, Chai

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Eline Lange Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Robert T. Feldman, General Counsel

Page 11 of 13

KEY LARGO WASTEWATER

<del>tre</del>atment þistrict

Robert Majeska, Chair

ATTEST:

Carol Walker, District Clerk

ARPROYED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Raymond Giglio, General Counsel

Page 12 of 13

Amendment to



ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA

Ken Philipson, Mayer

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Nina Boniske, Village Attorney

Page 13 of 13

# SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT TO THE STATE WASTEWATER FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR "YEAR TWO OF FOUR"

The parties below entered into an *Interlocal Agreement* on February 20, 2013, which was subsequently amended by an Agreement entitled, *Amendment to the State Wastewater Funding Agreement for "Year Two of Four"* dated September 17, 2013 (collectively, the "ILA"). The purpose of the ILA was to equitably allocate the Mayfield Grant Funds given by the State of Florida to the parties listed below. This *Second Amendment* will be referred to as the "Extension Agreement."

The parties desire to enter into this *Extension Agreement* to provide clarity to the State of Florida as to the distribution of funds received under the *Florida Keys Stewardship Act* for the next five years.

This Extension Agreement amends the ILA as follows:

- 1. The terms within the two previous Agreements remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.
- 2. The **Whereas** clauses are reiterated as though set forth fully and at length herein.
- 3. The parties remain as stated in the ILA:
  - A. The City of Key West
  - B. The City of Marathon
  - C. The City of Key Colony Beach
  - D. The City of Layton
  - E. Islamorada, Village of Islands
  - F. Monroe County, Florida
  - G. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority
  - H. Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District
- 4. Since 2012, the Florida Legislature has allocated \$214,333,333.00 to fund wastewater treatment infrastructure projects in the Florida Keys. An initial fifty million (\$50,000,000.00) was allocated to the Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Project and to Islamorada, Village of Islands. Thereafter, the funds were allocated pursuant to the terms of paragraph 5 in the ILA entitled, *Distribution of Funds*.
- 5. The parties agree that future funds received, pursuant to the *Florida Keys Stewardship Act*, shall be distributed according to the following schedule:

<b>Entity</b>	<b>Allocation</b>
The City of Key West	<u>12.5 %</u>
The City of Marathon	<u>12.5%</u>
The City of Key Colony Beach	<u>12.5%</u>
The City of Layton (as provided below)	12.5% (see below)
Islamorada, Village of Islands	<u>12.5%</u>
Monroe County, Florida	<u>12.5%</u>
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority	<u>12.5%</u>
Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District	<u>12.5%</u>

- 6. As the parties have done in previous years, each party to the ILA and this *Extension Agreement* is authorized to reallocate their respective shares of funds upon mutual agreement of the specifically impacted parties. Such reallocation shall be evidenced in writing and executed by the impacted parties.
- 7. The parties agree to work cooperatively to advocate to the Legislature each year to distribute the *Florida Keys Stewardship Act* funding in accordance with the proviso that has been utilized for a majority of the budgets adopted. The language provides:

Funds in Specific Appropriation 2112A are provided to the Department of Environmental Protection for the purpose of entering into financial assistance agreements with local governments located in the Florida Keys Area of Critical State Concern and City of Key West Area of Critical State Concern, to be distributed in accordance with the existing interlocal agreement amongst the City of Key West, City of Marathon, City of Key Colony Beach, City of Layton (as provided below), Islamorada, Village of Islands, Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District, Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, and Monroe County, to finance or refinance the cost of constructing sewage collection, treatment, and disposal facilities, building projects that protect, restore, or enhance nearshore water quality and fisheries, such as stormwater or canal restoration projects and projects to protect water resources available to the Florida Keys, or for the purpose of land acquisition within the Florida Keys Area of Critical Concern as authorized pursuant to section 259.045, Florida Statutes, with increased priority given these acquisitions that achieve a combination of conservation goals, including protecting Florida's water resources and natural groundwater recharge.

- 8. The City of Layton is a signatory to the ILA and a participating government for the sake of future year state appropriations. They were not included in the 2025-2026 legislative appropriations by error and omission (Specific Appropriation 2112A). To the extent that there are future appropriations, the participating governments agree to ensure the City of Layton is including in proviso language.
- Appropriated funds shall be distributed equally among the eight (8) parties to this ILA.

  The amount to be divided each year will be based upon annual appropriations by the state.

  Each participating government, including participating utilities, during any year that funds are appropriated under the Stewardship Act or successive legislation must meet grant requirements set out by the state for the receipt of such funds.
- 10. If any of the governmental entities listed herein is not willing or able to execute this cooperative agreement among all entities in the Keys by July 30, 2025, their designated portion shall not be directly allocated to said party; instead, their percentage of funds shall be allocated by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection according to the grant agreement process similarly utilized in fiscal year 2024-2025.
- 11. This Extension Agreement shall take effect when fully executed by all parties' authorized representatives and shall continue in effect for five (5) years or until all Mayfield Grant Funds approved by the Florida Legislature have been distributed to the parties in accordance with this *Extension Agreement*.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their Authorized Officers and have affixed their Corporate Seals hereon.

## SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES: